
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Pursuant to the provisions of the State of Alabama Competitive Bid law, Jacksonville State University will receive 

sealed bids for the procurement of equipment, materials, or services described/specified on the attached 
documents.  Jacksonville State University is exempt from Federal Excise and State Sales Tax. 

2. Bids should be sealed and have the bid number and opening date clearly marked on the outside of the bid 
package.  When required, contractors must be licensed under provisions of Title 34, Chapter 8 Code of 
Alabama.  Per Section 34-8-8 (b) All owners receiving bids pursuant to this chapter shall require the person, 
firm, or corporation to include his or her current license number on the bid.  The owner shall reject all bids 
that do not contain the current license number of the general contractor submitting the bid.  Bids should be 
typed or printed legibly in ink.  Bids must be signed in ink.   

3. Bids must be received in the Office of Procurement by the date and time listed above.  Bid packets should be 
hand delivered or sent by FedEx or UPS.  Bids cannot be faxed or emailed.  Bids received after the time listed 
above will not be accepted for any reason. 

4. All bid prices must include shipping charges (FOB Jacksonville State University) unless bid is for services only. 
5. References to name brands are for design, quality, and identification purposes only and are not intended to 

exclude vendors or restrict bidding.  If a substitution is offered, please indicate any differences. 
6. Alabama law (section 41-4-116, Code of Alabama 1975) provides that every bid submitted and contract 

executed shall contain a certification that the vendor, contractor, and all of its affiliates that make sales for 
delivery into Alabama or leases for use in Alabama are registered, collecting and remitting Alabama state and 
local sales, use and and/or lease tax on all taxable sales and leases into Alabama.  By submitting this bid, the 
bidder is hereby certifying that they are in full compliance with State of Alabama Act No. 2006-557 and 
acknowledges that the awarding authority may declare the contract void if the certification is false.  Vendor 
should submit documentation of registration with the Federal E Verify system with bid response.  Vendor 
should also submit the original State of Alabama Vendor Disclosure Statement with bid response.  A bid 
cannot be awarded without these documents. 

7. Bidder certifies by submitting a response to this bid request that neither the company nor any of its employees 
who will provide or perform services under this contract have been debarred, suspended or otherwise declared 
ineligible from receiving Federal contracts and subcontracts. 

 
Jacksonville State University reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof and unless 
specified by the bidder, to accept any or all items in the bid.  In the event the University elects to award on an “all 
or “none Basis”, this will be stated in the bid specifications. 
 
By signing this contract, the contracting parties affirm, for the duration of the agreement, that they will not violate 
federal immigration law or knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien 
within the state of Alabama. Furthermore, a contracting party found to be in violation of this provision shall be 
deemed in breach of the agreement and shall be responsible for all damages resulting therefrom.   
 

Company Name___________________________   Telephone _________________________ 
Address__________________________________  Fax_______________________________ 
City_____________________________________   State  _______Zip Code_______________ 
Email Address________________________________________________________________ 
 
Signature of Company Official________________________________________ Date_______ 
Printed Name of Official_____________________________________________  

 

JSU Bid # 20-06-24-0021          Return Original Bid To: Jacksonville State University 

Issue Date:    6/12/2020                                                               700 Pelham Road North 

Description:  PPE Equipment      Room 324 Bibb Graves Hall 

         Jacksonville, AL  36265 

 

Bids will be opened at 2:30 PM CST on Wednesday, June 24, 2020. 

 

Questions regarding the bid process should be submitted in writing to Denise Hunt at purchasing@jsu.edu. 
 

GT Supply Company, LLC
1806 Washington Street

Columbia

803-254-6404

SC 29201
Darrin@blackpagesusa.com



JSU Bid # 20-06-24-0021 

2 

 

JACKSONVILLE STATE UNIVERSITY 

REQUEST FOR BIDS 

 

Jacksonville State University (JSU) is accepting bids for Personal Protective Equipment (PPE).  

The low bidder will be determined by individual PPE stated line item.  Vendor may submit a bid 

for a single line item, multiple line items, or all line items. 

 

JSU reserves the right to move on to the vendor submitting the next lowest bid if, at any time, the 

awarded vendor(s) cannot supply the required items within fourteen (14) days of receiving a 

purchase order. 

 

Personal Protective Equipment Specifications: 

1. Disposal Gloves: Nitrile or approved equal 

Minimum quantity required - 250,000 with option to order additional quantities as needed 

a. 6mil 

b. Powder free 

c. Dual sided scale grip 

d. Superior puncture & abrasion resistance 

e. Color:  Black or Blue 

f. 100 gloves per box 

g. Sizes:  medium, large, X-large, or XX-large 

h. Number available:  __________ 

i. Price per box: $______________ 

j. Shipping charges: $______________ 

k. Timeframe for delivery:  ________________ 

 

2. No-Contact Infrared Forehead Thermometer: Berrcom or approved equal 

Minimum quantity required - 200 with option to order additional quantities as needed 

a. Designed to take temperature 1.2-2.0inches from forehead 

b. Memory recall & fever alarm:  can memorize 32 temperature measurements and 

has an alarm for temperatures 100.4 degrees F. 

c. 100% Safe & hygienic. 

d. Number available:  __________ 

e. Price per thermometer: $______________ 

f. Shipping charges: $______________ 

g. Timeframe for delivery:  ________________ 

 

3. Disposable Surgical Mask 

Minimum quantity required - 250,000 with option to order additional quantities as needed 

a. Material: Polypropylene 

b. Standards: EN 14683 

c. Filtering effect: equal to or greater than 95% 

d. Adjustable nose clip 

e. 50 per box 

f. Number available:  __________ 

g. Price per box: $________________ 

h. Shipping charges: $______________ 

i. Timeframe for delivery:  ________________ 

 

250,000

250,000

200
65.00

19.00

42.50



JSU Bid # 20-06-24-0021 

3 

 

4. Aerosol Disinfectant: Hillyard Super Hil-Aire Citrus or approved equal 

Minimum quantity required - 5,000 with option to order additional quantities as needed 

a. Germicidal, Fungicidal, & Staphylocidal 

b. Pseudomonacidal & Tuberculocidal 

c. Prevents mold and mildew on non-porous surfaces 

d. Product has 12 cans per case 

e. Number available:  __________ 

f. Price per case:  $______________ 

g. Timeframe for delivery:  ________________ 

h. Shipping charges: $______________ 

 

5. Liquid Hand Sanitizer:  Genisis or approved equal 

Minimum quantity required - 10,000 with option to order additional quantities as needed 

a. Four ounce plastic bottle with spray nozzle 

b. 12ea per box 

c. Number available:  __________ 

d. Price per box: $_______________ 

e. Shipping charges: $______________ 

f. Timeframe for delivery:  ________________ 

 

6. Liquid Hand Sanitizer:  Genisis or approved equal 

Minimum quantity required - 10,000 with option to order additional quantities as needed 

a. Eight ounce plastic bottle with spray nozzle 

b. 12ea per box 

c. Number available:  __________ 

d. Price per box: $_______________ 

e. Shipping charges: $______________ 

f. Timeframe for delivery:  ________________ 

 

7. Gel Hand Sanitizer:  Wish or approved equal 

Minimum quantity required - 6,000 with option to order additional quantities as needed 

a. Eight ounce plastic bottle with pump 

b. 24ea per box 

c. Number available:  __________ 

d. Price per box: $_______________ 

e. Shipping charges: $______________ 

f. Timeframe for delivery:  ________________ 

 

8. Gel Hand Sanitizer:  Gelrite or approved equal 

Minimum quantity required - 6,000 with option to order additional quantities as needed 

a. Four ounce plastic bottle with flip lid 

b. 12ea per box 

c. Number available:  __________ 

d. Price per box: $_______________ 

e. Shipping charges: $______________ 

f. Timeframe for delivery:  ________________ 

 

  



JSU Bid # 20-06-24-0021 

4 

 

Bid Submission Instructions 

 

One (1) original and one (1) copy of all documents should be submitted.  Bid packets must 

be received on or before 2:30 PM CST on Wednesday, June 24, 2020.  It is the responsibility 

of the respondent to ensure that the bid packet arrives in the Procurement and Fixed Assets office 

on time.  To ensure timely receipt, the bid packet should be hand delivered or sent by FedEx or 

UPS to:  

 

Jacksonville State University 

Attn:  Denise Hunt 

Procurement and Fixed Assets  

700 Pelham Rd N 

324 Bibb Graves Hall 

Jacksonville, AL 36265 

 

Documentation to be submitted with bid response: 

 

1. Original notarized State of Alabama Disclosure Statement 

2. Memorandum of Understanding as documentation of vendor registration with the Federal 

E Verify system 

 

The above documents must be received prior to finalizing the bid award. 
 

Vendor must agree to accept a purchase order (terms Net 30) as contract for the purchase.  

Vendor agrees to invoice JSU upon delivery.  



JSU Bid # 20-06-24-0021 

5 

 

 



JSU Bid # 20-06-24-0021 

6 

 

 



JSU Bid # 20-06-24-0021 

7 

 

 



JSU Bid # 20-06-24-0021 

8 

 

 




